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June 10, 2021

VAR-21-21-4, Welch Property
Joshua and Rachel Welch
Joshua Welch

Variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Sections 10.01.01.F(2) and 3.02.05
to allow an accessory structure (detached garage) to be constructed 12-feet from the
front property line, in lieu of 100-feet from the front property line or 62-feet from the
centerline of the road.

Emily W. Johnson, Senior Planner

Subject Property Information
0.98 +/- acres
33825 East Lake Joanna Drive, Eustis.
1444381
Urban Low Density
Rural Residential (R-1)
“AE” and “X”
City of Eustis
Wekiva Study Area

Adjacent Property Land Use Table

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments
North Urban Low Density R-1 Vacant Vacant Residential
South Urban Low Density R-1 Residential Single-Family Residence

East Urban Low Density R-1 Vacant

Vacant Residential adjacent to East
Lake Joanna Drive

West N/A

N/A Lake Lake Joanna
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VAR-21-21-4, Welch Property

Summary of Request.

The subject property, identified as Alternate Key Number 1444381, contains 0.98 +/- acres, is zoned Rural Residential (R-1),
and is designated with an Urban Low Density Future Land Use Category by the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. Generally, the
subject property is located west of East Lake Joanna Drive, and east of Lake Joanna, in the unincorporated Eustis area of
Lake County. The subject property is currently developed with a single-family dwelling unit and related accessory uses.

The Applicant has requested a variance to LDR Sections 10.01.01.F(2) and 3.02.05 to allow an accessory structure (detached
garage) to be constructed 12-feet from the front property line, in lieu of 100-feet from the front property line or 62-feet from
the centerline of the road. The plot plan (Attachment “A”) depicts the proposed location of the detached garage.

The Lake County Department of Public Works reviewed the application and indicated that they have no comments or concerns
regarding the request.

Staff Analysis.

LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development
Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other
means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate
principles of fairness.

1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means.

The intent of the Code, LDR Section 3.02.05, is to promote a logical development pattern, provide for safe setbacks
between structures, and encourage a visually pleasing environment.

The intent of the Code, LDR Section 10.01.01, is to regulate the installation, configuration, and use of accessory and
temporary structures and uses in order to preserve the community and property values, and to protect the community
character.

As proof that the intent of the code will be or has been achieved by other means, the Applicant provided the following
statement, “The garage will have as close as possible matching colors to the house. The house has a metal roof as well
to match the proposed garage. Installing the garage will also allow me to remove the mismatched carport that sits in the
front yard currently. Other neighbors have also built metal garages on the sides or front of their homes as well. So overall
it will still match other homes in the neighborhood.”

2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate
principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated economic,
technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For purposes of this Section,
"principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land Development Regulation affects a
particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it affects other similarly situated persons who
are subject to the Land Development Regulation.

LDR Section 14.15.04, states that for the purposes of this section “substantial hardship” means a demonstrated economic,
technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requested the variance.

As proof of a substantial hardship, the Applicant provided the following statement, ‘I need to place the garage in front of
my home for 2 reasons. The first reason is that my neighbors would prefer it in the front so that it won't take away their
lake view. Second there is minimal room between the house & property line to gain access to the garage if it was located
on the back side.”
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VAR-21-21-4, Welch Property
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Begin ar the Northwest comer of Government Lot 3, Section 17, Township 19 South, Range 27
East, according 1o Government survey approved 31, Angust 1928, as shown by Sheet N 1 in the
affice af the Clerk of the Circwit Cowrr of Lake Cownty, Florida, run thence South 07°30" West
alowg the Western boundary of satd Government Lot 5 a distance of 811.95 feet for point of
beginning, said point being the Southwess corner of Nortk 20 acres of said Government Lot 5;
run thence South 07°30" Wesr 46,05 feer, thence South 02°20° West 53,95 feet: thence East
200.00 feer, thence Novth 02°20° East 53.95 feet, thence North 07°30" East 46.05 feet, thence
West 200.00 feet to point of beginning.

ALSO, an easement or right of way for ingress and egress over the following described parcel
of land. Begin at the Nartheast corner of the first above described tract of land, nin thence
Sowth 07°30° West 46,05 feet. thence Sowth 02°20° West 469.70 feet to the South boundary of
said Government Lot 3, thence East 20,00 fees; thence Novth 02°20° East

469.70 feer; thence Norsh 07°30" Easy 46.03 fees; thence West 20.00 feet to the point of
beginning.

ALSO an easement or right of way for ingress and egress over the following described parcel
of land: Commence at the Southeast corner of Government Lot 5, in Section 17, Township 19
Sowrh, Range 27 East in Lake County, Florida; thence West, along the Sowtk line of said Los 5,
a distonce of 544 43 feet to the Southwesterly corner of the property described in Deed Boak
385, Page 79, as recorded in the Public Records of Lake County, Florida, said Southwesterly
comer being the poini of b of the easement descrip thence North 36°29': Eass,
along the Wesierly line of the said property, a disiance of 2457 feet to a point 20.00 fect
Narih of the Sowth line of said Lot 5; thence Wess, parallel with said South line, a distance of
110.03 feet 1o a point on the East line of the easement described in Official Records Baok 615,
Page 949, Public Records of Lake County, Florida; thence in a Southerly direction, along the
sarid East line, a distance of 20.00 feet to the Southeast corner of said casemens, said cormer
Iying on the South line of suid Lot 5; thence East. along the said South line, a distance of 94.65
Sewt 1o the point of beginning.

ALSO that certain parcel of land bownded on the West by Lake Joanna, on the East by the
parcel of land described beiow, and on the North and Sowih by the North and South
boundaries of the parcel of land described below extended 1o Lake Joanna: Begin ar the
Northwest comer of Government Lot 3, Section 17, Township 19 Sowrk, Range 27 Easi,
according to Government survey approved 31 August, 1928, az shown by Sheet # [ (n the
affice of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Lake County, Florida, nm thence South 07°30"
West along the Western boundary of said Government Lot 3 a distance of 811.95 fees for
point of beginning, said point being the Southwest cormer of Novth 20 acres of said
Govermment Lot 5. run thence South 07°30° West 46.03 fees, thence Sowth 02°20" West
53,95 feet; thence Eaxt 200.00 feet, thence North 02°20° East 33,95 feer, thence Novth 07°30¢
East 46.05 feet, themce West 200.00 feer 10 poimt of beginuing

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

). THE SURVEY SFOWN HEREON REPRESENTS A BOUNDURY SURVEY AS DEFINED IN CHAPTER 30-37. FLORNL ADMINSSTRATIVY CODES.
ARINGS FOS THIS SURVEY IS THAT LINIG THAT WAS ESTARUISI AS & PORTION OF THE ACTUAL MEANDER LINE IN

7. TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH. RANGE 27 EAST. PER TTHE RESURVEY AND EXTENSION OF 541D SECTION 17, SUD LENE HAVING &
SPE AND A DSTANCE OF 1 SAUD LAVE 13 RECORDED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE STATE OF FLORI,
(§ SICIVN KN THE SURFEY FIELO NGTES OF SHE RESURVEY AND EXTENSION OF S4/D SECTAON )7, RESURVEY DATED FEBUARY 29. 1927
AND MAYEE FOUND EN THE GOVERNMENT FIELD BOOK VOULME 270, FAGE 957, DATUM WAS BATE ON SOXAR ONSERF ATION PR TO0E
COVERNMENT FIELD NOTES.
. THIS SURVET ONLY DEPSCTS THE DEED LINES FOR THGSE FASEMENTS AV RIGIT-CF-WALS MURNISHED BY CLIENY OR THOSE A%
CALLED FOR 87 RECOR(: PLATS, PURLISIED IN THIE COUNTY BXCORDS.
€. ANY FISTALE, GPEN AND. o CEOF. - WATS HAVE BEEN UOCATED AND SMOWN HEREON
5, THI5 SURVITT WAS PERVORMED FOR IHE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE BENEFIT OF THE ENTITIES LISTED HEREON AND SWALL NOT 85
RELIED CHON BY ANY OTHER ENTITY OR INDIVIDUAL WHOMSDEVER.
& THE SURVEY REPRESENTED HEREON REPRESENTS THE MOST LIKELT POSITION ON TUE GROUND OF THE LEGAL DISCRIVTION
CONTAINED HEREON. RASED OF EVIDANCE FOUND IN THE FIELD GR EVIDENCE FURNISIIAD 70 ME O CASE LAW A4S 1T MAY ADPLY. 45
JUNDERSTAND IT. THIS MAP OF BOUXDARY SURVEY MAKES RIGHTS OF
7 THES SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT TIE SENEFIT OF CERTIPAED TITLE SEAKCH AND OR A TITLE COMMITMENT.
F NONVISIILE AND SUBSURFACE ARE NOT LOCATED, UNLESS
0. THE LEGAL OESCRIPTION STHOWN HEREON WAS TAKING FROM THE LAST DEED ON FILE IN THE FUSLIC RECORDS OF LAKE COUNTT.
FLOSNDA AS OF THE DAYE OF THIS SLRVEY
10, POSITIONAL REFERENCES (IE 123 & 0.23') INDICATE THE POSTINGN OF THE NOTED MONUMENT 0% GOUECT RELATIVE TO THE
ACTUL BOUNDARY CORNER OR LINE SURVEYED HEREOY.
11, THIS PROPERTY MAY SE SURIECT TO <
N THE FUSLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY.
12, T EOGE OF WATER, FOR LAKE JOANXA AS SUOWN MEREGN IWAS FIELD LOCATED ON FESUASY 9, 2021 AND REPRESENT THE EDGE
O STANOUNG WAYER O THIS D47 NG OROINARY HIGH-WATER LINE SHORELINE, REPARIAN RAGHTS O ANT OTHER JURISONCTIONAL
LINE HAVE BEEN LOCATELD OR DETERMINED BY THIS SURVETOR.
13, INRECTIONS AND INSTANCES SHOWN HEREON AND MARKED AS. (Fi # FOR PLAT. 1D) = FOR DWED AND (F) = FOK FIELD MEASURET),

TIONS NOT N HEREON BUT FOUND

{ POINT OF COMMENCEMENT; l
:’ GOVERNMENT MEANOER CORNER SET ON NORTH LINE OF {
| GOVERNMENT LOT 5, SECTION 17, TOWNSHI 18 SOUTH,
B RANGE 27 EAST. FOUND 1.5 IRON PIPE SET IN CONCRETE
POINT OF BEGINNING §@§ NORTH OF 6" HIGH CHAMN LINK FENCE l
FOUND 172" IRON FOUND 5 ROUND CONCRETE MONUMENT, NO 23] S FOUND 58" IRON  FOUND 58" IRON BAR
1 bep gt IDENTIFICATION PRESSED AGANST THE WEST ~ ol BAR NO LD, & CAP, PLS#3351, 0.95
\ 0.16' NORTH OF EDGE OF LARGE PINE ROOT. TRUE CORNER 55 iR 0.29' NORTH & 0. 16, NORTH au’
L e FALLS 0.5% SOUTH & 081" EAST OF MONUMENT. Q!: bl EMENT
i N 90°00°00°W __ 279.1°TO EDGE OF LAKE SHORE / 200000
57.03° 211.87 —1 N 90°00'00"W
\ | cor o g §
FOUND 4" X 4" CONCRETE 8l : .
MONUMENT NO 1.D. STORAGE SHED 8¢ . s o e ind
0.7 SOUTH OF TRUE LINE (METAL) £ | = rouND SERoN I —— ) ]
] B ) BAR,NO1D. > N
R LOGATEOON % oy remchicel 0.2/ NORTH & 0.10 1 inch = 50° ft.
FeaniARY 5 2030 FOUND 1° IRON PIPE, Toen @ EAST OF TRUE
OLD, 0.5 DEEP, NS 10! E ‘ g 8 LITSTATN Lo IRON
3
STORAGE SHED NS s PR )
LAKE JOANNA HER e §
g o i m Soneene pr———g S OVER MEAD UTLITES
~ 38
______ A R N 90°0000°E
137.0' TOEDGE /)
OF WATER i GOVERNMENT MEANDER LINE THRU s Al
FOUND 58" IRON NS UTIRE : GOVERNMENT LOT 6, SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 18 R
LEGAL DISCRIPTION: s BAR & CAP. #1516 | SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST. _MATCH LINE
SEE SHEET20F2 ' !

'REPRESENTING THE BASES OF SAD DATA. L NOTED, ALL REC (S & DIRECTIONS AND FIELD MEASURED
DISTANCES & DIRECTIGNS ARE THE SAME CERTIFIED TO:
14.IT 5 THE OPINION OF THIS SURVETOR TIAT THE LEGAL DESCAITION 45 DESCAIRED N THE LAST DEED OF RECORD AND
DEFICTED JERFON, CONTAINS CERTAIN SCRIVENER EXNCRS THAY HAVE BEEN LASED ON THE FACE GF TIHIS SURVEY AND "I*g z’:’ g: g WELCcf:;
15, THIS SURVEY CONTAINS TW0 SHEETS. NO ONE SHEET 15 NOT FULL COMPLETE 08 ¥ALID WITHOUT THE OTHERS Deiaberild "d if 4
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Final Development Order
VAR-21-21-4
Welch Property

A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE
COUNTY ZONING MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Joshua Welch (the “Applicant”), on behalf of Joshua and Rachel Welch (the
“Owners”), requested a variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Sections 10.01.01.F(2) and
3.02.05 to allow an accessory structure (detached garage) to be constructed 12-feet from the front
property line, in lieu of 100-feet from the front property line or 62-feet from the centerline of the road;
and

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 0.98 +/- acres and is located at 33825 East Lake
Joanna Drive, in the Eustis area of unincorporated Lake County, in Section 17, Township 19 South,
Range 27 East, having Alternate Key Number 1444381, and more particularly described in Exhibit “A”
— Legal Description; and

WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County
Land Development Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance would be presented
to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on June 10, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments,
favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly
advertised; and

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2021, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the variance
for the above property.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida,
that:

Section1.  Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect
the approval of VAR-21-21-4, to allow an accessory structure (detached garage) to be
constructed 12-feet from the front property line, in lieu of 100-feet from the front property
line or 62-feet from the centerline of the road .

Section 2.  Severability: If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be
invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the holding will in no
way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
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VAR-21-21-4, Welch Property

Section 3.  Effective Date. This Ordinance will become effective as provided by law.
ENACTED this 10t day of June 2021.
EFFECTIVE June 10, 2021.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

James Argento, Chairman

State of Florida
County of Lake

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of o physical presence or o online
notarization, this 10t day of June 2021, by James Argento, as Chairman of the Lake County Board of
Adjustment.

Personally Known OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

Notary Signature
(SEAL)
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VAR-21-21-4, Welch Property

Exhibit “A” — Legal Description

Begin at the Northwest corner of Government Lot 5, Section 17, Township 19 South, Range 27
East, according to Government survey approved 31, August 1928, as shown by Sheet # I in the
office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Lake County, Florida, run thence South 07°30" West
along the Western boundary of said Government Lot 5 a distance of 811.95 feet for point of
beginning, said point being the Southwest corner of North 20 acres of said Government Lot 5;
run thence South 07°30" West 46.05 feet, thence South 02°20" West 53.95 feet; thence East
200.00 feet, thence North 02°20' East 53.95 feet, thence North 07°30' East 46.05 feet, thence
West 200.00 feet to point of beginning.

ALSO, an easement or right of way for ingress and egress over the following described parcel
of land: Begin at the Northeast corner of the first above described tract of land, run thence
South 07°30" West 46.05 feet, thence South 02°2() West 469.70 feet to the South boundary of
said Government Lot 5, thence East 20.00 feet; thence North 02°20' East

469.70 feet; thence North 07°30" East 46.05 feet; thence West 20.00 feet to the point of
beginning.

ALSO an easement or right of way for ingress and egress over the following described parcel
of land: Commence at the Southeast corner of Government Lot 5, in Section 17, Township 19
South, Range 27 East in Lake County, Florida; thence West, along the South line of said Lot 5,
a distance of 544.45 feet to the Southwesterly corner of the property described in Deed Book
3835, Page 79, as recorded in the Public Records of Lake County, Florida, said Southwesterly
corner being the point of beginning of the easement description; thence North 36°29'; East,
along the Westerly line of the said property, a distance of 24.87 feet to a point 20.00 feet
North of the South line of said Lot 5; thence West, parallel with said South line, a distance of
110.03 feet to a point on the East line of the easement described in Official Records Book 6135,
Page 949, Public Records of Lake County, Florida; thence in a Southerly direction, along the
said East line, a distance of 20.0 feet to the Southeast corner of said easement, said corner
lying on the South line of said Lot 5; thence East, along the said South line, a distance of 94.65
feet to the point of beginning.

ALSO that certain parcel of land bounded on the West by Lake Joanna, on the East by the
parcel of land described below, and on the North and South by the North and South
boundaries of the parcel of land described below extended to Lake Joanna: Begin at the
Northwest comer of Government Lot 5, Section 17, Township 19 South, Range 27 East,
according to Government survey approved 31 August, 1928, as shown by Sheet # I in the
office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Lake County, Florida, run thence South 07°3('
West along the Western boundary of said Government Lot 5 a distance of 811.93 feet for
point of beginning, said point being the Southwest corner of North 20 acres of said
Government Lot 5; run thence South 07°30' West 46.05 feet, thence South 02°20' West
53.95 feet; thence East 200.00 feet, thence North 02°20'" East 53.95 feet, thence North 07°30’
East 46.05 feet, thence West 200.00 feet to point of beginning.
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